COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF MOUNTAIN)CASE NO.WATER DISTRICT FOR A GENERAL)2022-00366ADJUSTMENT OF WATER RATES)

<u>ORDER</u>

On July 10, 2023, Mountain Water District (Mountain District) filed a motion requesting that the Commission schedule an informal conference (IC) for the purpose of clarification as to the information sought by Item 4 of Commission Staff's Third Request for Information, for which a response is due on July 14, 2023. Mountain District stated it has requested an informal conference as the most efficient and timely way to ensure that its response to this request for information is complete and responsive.

Based upon the motion, the Commission finds that Mountain District established good cause to schedule an IC, and therefore the motion should be granted. An IC is scheduled on July 12, 2023, at 2:00 p.m. Eastern Daylight Time. Commission Staff will contact participants by electronic mail to provide details for joining the conference by video link.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. Mountain District's motion for an IC is granted.

2. An IC is scheduled on July 12, 2023, at 2:00 p.m. Eastern Daylight Time.

3. Commission Staff will contact participants by electronic mail to provide details for joining the conference by video link.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman Vice Charman A began Commissioner



ATTEST:

Bridwell

Executive Director

Case No. 2022-00366

*Gerald E Wuetcher Attorney at Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

*Roy Sawyers Mountain Water District P. O. Box 3157 Pikeville, KY 41502

*Mountain Water District 6332 Zebulon Highway P. O. Box 3157 Pikeville, KY 41502-3157

*Tammy Olson Mountain Water District P. O. Box 3157 Pikeville, KY 41502